Use of Estimates The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian
generally accepted accounting principles requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting
period. Actual results could differ from management's best estimates
as additional information becomes available in the future.

Land Held for Resale Land held for resale is recorded at the lower of cost and net realizable
value. Cost includes amounts for land acquisition and improvements to
prepare the land for sale or servicing.

9

The Corporation of the Municipality of Strathroy-Caradoc
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2014

1. Prior Period Adjustment

During the current year, it was determined that the municipality should be proportionately
consolidating the Lake Huron Area Primary Water Supply System. The result of this
correction to the prior year is as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2013

As Originally
Reported Change Restated

Financial assets
Accounts receivable s 3,066,534 s 453,414 s 3,519,948

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 4,868,364 399,944 5,268,308
Deferred revenue 4,212,135 215,643 4,427,778
Net long-term debt 10,120,998 141,640 10,262,638

Non-financial assets
Tangible capital assets 135,349,345 5,445,455 140,794,800
Capital work in progress 14,093,297 1,635,453 15,728,750
Prepaid expenses 221 3,781 4,002

Accumulated surplus $146,427,183 $ 6,780,876 s 153,208,059

Consolidated Statement of operations as at December 31, 2013

As Originally
Reported Change Restated

Revenue
User fees and service charges s 9,012,674 $ 817,106 s 9,829,780
Investment income 155,793 10,636 166,429
Other 324,485 23,597 348,082

Expenses
Environmental services 6,115,622 792,293 6,907,915
Planning and development 570,120 (49,488) 520,632

Other revenues (expenses)
Government transfers related to capital 4,493,760 343,363 4,837,123

Annual surplus 5,392,589 451,897 5,844,486

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 141,034,594 6,328,979 147,363,573

Accumulated surplus, end of year $146,427,183 s 6,780,876 s 153,208,059

10

The Corporation of the Municipality of Strathroy-Caradoc
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31 2014

2. Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Municipality's bank accounts are maintained at a chartered bank and earn interest at
the bank's prime rate less 1. 75%. The Municipality has established a bank operating line of
credit of up to $ 5,500,000 bearing interest at the bank's prime rate. At December 31,
2014, the Municipality had a balance owing of $nil (2013- $nil).

Included in cash and cash equivalents are investments in guaranteed investment certificates
and a bond of $3,630,152 (2013 - $3,555,066). These investments are recorded at